APPROVED Rockvill e, Maryl and
6- 1987 January 28, 1987

The Board of Education of Montgonery County nmet in special session at
the Carver Educational Services Center, Rockville, Maryland, on
Wednesday, January 28, 1987, at 8:05 p.m

ROLL CALL Present: Ms. Marilyn J. Praisner, President
in the Chair
Dr. Janmes E. Cronin
M's. Sharon Di Fonzo

Blair G Ew ng

Bruce A. ol densohn

Robert E. Shoenberg

Mary Margaret Slye*

Absent : Eric Steinberg

O hers Present: Wl nmer S. Cody, Superintendent of School s
Harry Pitt, Deputy Superintendent
Thomas S. Fess, Parlianmentarian

S0 £ 209

RESOLUTI ON NO. 39-87 Re: BQOARD AGENDA - JANUARY 28, 1987

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of M. Ew ng
seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol uti on was adopt ed
unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the Board of Education adopt its agenda for January
28, 1987, with the addition of an item anmending the position
classification and pay plan.

RESOLUTI ON NO.  40- 87 Re: PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS OVER $25, 000
On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol uti on was adopt ed

unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Funds have been budgeted for the purchase of equipnent,
supplies, and contractual services; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That havi ng been duly advertised, the contracts be awarded
to the | ow bidders neeting specifications as shown for the bids as
fol | ows:

* Ms. Slye joined the neeting at a later tinmne.

NAVE OF VENDOR( S) AMOUNT
52-87 Overhaul of Air Conditioning System

Conbust i oneer $ 11, 540

Harry E. Densel Co., Inc. 27,009

Servidyne, Inc. 10, 590



TOTAL $ 49,139

56- 87 Di sk St orage Equi pnent - Purchase

| BM Cor porati on (purchase) $ 89, 360
| BM Cor poration (one-year cost) 44,184
CM Corporation (one-year cost) 11, 616
TOTAL $145, 160

56- 87 Di sk St orage Equi pnent - Sal e

Conput er Merchants $ 10, 100
77-87 Fresh Produce

C. Engel's Sons, Inc. $275, 469

GRAND TOTAL $479, 868

RESOLUTI ON NO. 41-87 Re: PARTI AL REROCFI NG - BENJAM N BANNEKER
JUNI OR HI GH SCHOCL

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by M. ol densohn, the follow ng resol ution was adopt ed
unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, Seal ed bids were received on Decenber 18, 1986, for
partially reroofing Benjam n Banneker Juni or H gh School as indicated
bel ow.

Bl DDER LUVMP SUM
1. Darwin Construction Conpany $169, 000
2. Ondorff & Spaid, Inc. 257,512
3. Roofers, Inc. 257, 946
4. Meridian Construction Co., Inc. 289, 495
5. J. E Wod & Sons Co., Inc. 292, 800
and

WHEREAS, The | ow bi dder, Darwi n Construction Conpany, has w t hdrawn
its bid by a mail gram dated Decenber 29 citing a significant error in
its proposal; and

WHEREAS, The second | ow bi dder, O ndorff & Spaid, Inc., has perforned
sati sfactorily on other MCPS projects; and

VWHEREAS, The second low bid was within staff estimte and sufficient
funds are available in Account 999-42 to effect award; now therefore
be it

RESOLVED, That a contract for $257,512 be awarded to O ndorff &
Spaid, Inc., for partially reroofing Benjam n Banneker Juni or Hi gh
School, in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by the
Departnment of School Facilities.



RESOLUTI ON NO. 42-87 Re: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT - CEDAR GROVE
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ( AREA 3)

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by M. ol densohn, the follow ng resol ution was adopt ed
unani nousl y:

VWHEREAS, A contract for alterations and additions to Cedar G ove
El ementary School was awarded to The MAlister Schwartz Co. on July
7, 1986; and

WHEREAS, Asbestos was subsequently identified in the boiler roomand
other areas of the building, including floor tiles, acoustica
ceiling tile, and mneral core fire doors, and was renoved on an
energency basis according to MCPS procedures; and

WHEREAS, The cost of this renoval was $72,975, and sufficient noney
exi sts in the Cedar Gove El enmentary School Contingency account and
t he Asbestos Abatenent account; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That a purchase order be issued to The MAlister-Schwartz
Co. for $30,000 for renoval of asbestos insulation fromboilers,
breeching, and tank in the boiler roomand from pipe fittings

t hr oughout the remainder of the building, with this anount to be
charged to the Asbestos Abatenent Account 999-28; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a change order be issued to The MAlister-Schwartz Co.
for $42,975 for renoval of asbestos containing resilient floor tiles,
acoustical ceiling tiles, mneral core fire doors, and genera

cl eanup, with this anmount to be charged to the Cedar G ove El enentary
School Conti ngency Account 703-04.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 43-87 Re: SB 29 EDUCATI ON - PUBLI C SCHOOLS -
EXTRACURRI CULAR ACTI VI TI ES

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol uti on was adopt ed
unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the Board of Education oppose SB 29 - Education -
Public Schools - Extracurricular Activities.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 44-87 Re: HB 63 - PUBLIC SCHOOLS - PREKI NDERGARTEN
PROGRAM

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by M. Col densohn, the follow ng resolution was adopt ed
unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the Board of Education oppose HB 63 - Public Schools -
Pr eki nder garten Program
For the record, M. Ewi ng nmade the follow ng statemnent:



"I agree with the recommendation to oppose, but I don't do so on
grounds other than that | think it is unconstitutional. | think
four-year prograns are a good idea, and | am not personally so

bot hered by the cost as | amby the requirenment that parents be asked
to share the cost."

RESOLUTI ON NO.  45-87 Re: SB 81 EDUCATI ON - SCHOOL RENOVATI ONS
On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by M. Col densohn, the follow ng resolution was adopt ed

unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the Board of Education support SB 81 - Education -
School Renovati ons.

RESOLUTI ON NO.  46- 87 Re: PERSONNEL TRANSFER
On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Dr. Cronin
seconded by Ms. D Fonzo, the follow ng resol ution was adopted

unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the follow ng personnel transfer be approved:

TRANSFER FROM TO
Patricia Foster Asst. Princi pal Asst. Principa
Redl and M5 Spri ngbr ook HS

Ef fective: 1-27-87

RESOLUTI ON NO. 47-87 Re: AMENDMENT TO THE PGSI TI ON CLASSI FI CATI ON
AND PAY PLAN

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of Ms. D Fonzo
seconded by Dr. Cronin, the follow ng resol uti on was adopt ed
unani nousl y:

WHEREAS, As part of the established procedure for review ng and
revising the position classification and pay plan, the superintendent
has recomended the changes described in the attachnent; and

WHEREAS, It is desirable to establish and maintain positions at an
equi tabl e and conpetitive pay |level; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the classification and pay plan revisions proposed be
approved, effective the first day of the first full pay period
foll owi ng approval by the Board of Education

Establ i sh the new cl assification of Student Test Specialist, pay
grade 23 ($29,681 nmin. - $47,112 nmax. long.). The current
position of Data Systenms Technician, pay grade 18 ($23,358 nmin. -
$37,481 max. long.) will be reassigned to the new cl assification
Establish the new cl assification of Educational Accountability
Data Systens Assistant, pay grade 19 ($24,419 nmin. - $39, 028 nax.
long.). The current position of Student Test Technician, pay



grade 16, ($21,112 min. - $34,028 nax. long.) will be reassigned
to the new classification.

Change the pay grade of the Personnel Data Analyst from 17
($22,152 min. - $35,755 max. long.) to pay grade 21 ($26, 956 nin.
- $42,993 max. long.).

Establ i sh the new cl assification of In-service Course Training
Speci al i st, pay grade G ($39,090 nmin. - $50,400 nax.). The
current position of teacher specialist, CD ($20,573 mn. -
$40, 654 max.) will be reassigned to the new classification.
Change the pay grade of the Blair Magnet Coordinator from pay
grade M ($42,673 min. - $49,331 nax.) to pay grade N ($45, 459
mn. - $52,174 nmax.).

Change the pay grade of the Director, Departnment of Enployee
Assi stance Services frompay grade N ($45,459 nin. - $52,174
mex.) to pay grade P ($51,772 min. - $59,555 nax.).

Establ i sh the new classification of Media Services Technici an,
pay grade 14 ($19,323 nmin. - $30,929 nax. long.). The current
position of Technical Services Assistant positions (except the
followi ng position), pay grade 11 ($17,097 mn. - $26, 707 max.
long.) will be reassigned to the new cl assification.

Establ i sh the new cl assification of M croconmputer Repair

Assi stant, pay grade 14 ($19,323 min. - $30,929 nmax.). The
current position of Technical Services Assistant position, pay
grade 11 ($17,097 min. - $26,707 max.) will be reassigned to the
new cl assification.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 49-87 Re: M NUTES OF DECEMBER 1, 1986

On reconmmendati on of the superintendent and on notion of M. Ew ng
seconded by Ms. Praisner, the follow ng resolution was adopted
unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the m nutes of Decenmber 1, 1986, be approved.
RESOLUTI ON NO. 50- 87 Re: M NUTES OF DECEMBER 9, 1986

On recommendati on of the superintendent and on notion of M.
ol densohn seconded by Dr. Shoenberg, the follow ng resol ution was
adopt ed unani nousl y:

RESOLVED, That the m nutes of Decenber 9, 1986, be approved as
corrected.

RESOLUTI ON NO. 51-87 Re: BCE APPEAL NO. 1985-22

On notion of Ms. D Fonzo seconded by Dr. Cronin, the foll ow ng
resol uti on was adopted unani nously:

RESOLVED, That in BCE Appeal No. 1985-22, the Board affirns the
deci sion of the superintendent with a witten Decision and Order to
fol |l ow

Re: BQOARD COMVENT



M's. Praisner reported that this evening there had been a reception
honoring Dr. Forrest Shearin in recognition of his retirenent after
35 years with MCPS. She asked that a letter of appreciation be sent
to Dr. Shearin extending the Board' s thanks for his advocacy of
supporting services personnel and the Board's best w shes for the
future.

* Ms. Slye joined the neeting at this point.
Re: REVIEW OF FY 1988 OPERATI NG BUDGET
Board nmenbers requested the followi ng information fromstaff:

1. Dr. Cody gave an oral report on itens he proposed adding to the
operating budget. He said that he would have a witten docunent
for the Board on January 29. Ms. Praisner asked that the
report indicate the page and account nunber.

2. Ms. Praisner asked that Board nenbers be provided with a copy
of the Council's paper on the fiscal picture. She asked that
staff coment on this paper and that tinme be set aside during
budget to discuss the fiscal picture and the views of Counci
and county executive.

3. Ms. Praisner inquired about the status of the Board' s request
for items cut fromlast year's budget with an indication of
whet her they were included in this year's budget. She also
i nqui red about the status of the Board' s request for services
provided to the school systemin the county budget. She said
that the Board m ght want to nake a statenment about these
servi ces.

4. In regard to legal fees, Dr. Cody agreed to | ook at the anobunt
requested in the budget. M. Ew ng requested an anal ysis by
conmponents of cost with a couple of years of trend data.

M's. Praisner asked that the report show where | egal fees were in the
budget .

5. When the Board discusses mnority education, M. Ew ng asked
that the superintendent provide a statenment of purpose with a
clear indication of what they expected to result fromthe plan
M's. Praisner asked for nore specificity on the |lab school and
expect ed out cones.

6. There should be a footnote for the "**" on page 1-10 simlar to
the footnote on I-7.

7. Dr. Cronin asked that the Board be provided with a paper on
where audit committee requests mght be reflected in the budget.

8. M. Ewing reported on a Friday norning presentation in
Washi ngt on on payroll systens.

9. Ms. Praisner requested a |list of DEA studies being dropped or
havi ng been conpl et ed.

10. In regard to Enpl oyee Assistance, M. Ew ng requested a
statenent on the extent of denmand for services and the nature of
t he unnet denand.

11. Dr. Cronin asked that the footnote on |-46 be expanded.

12. M. Ewi ng requested information on the total nunber of enployees



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

in the Departnent of Personnel if the proposed requests were
approved. He asked for a conparison of personnel staff to

enpl oyees with other school systens, both for today and five
years ago. Dr. Cronin asked that they add information on a
conmparison with the county governnent for a few years.

M's. Praisner asked that the footnotes on the m ssion sumary
and on page 1-50 be clarified regarding the funds and positions
going into the fingerprinting and background check process.

Dr. Pitt agreed to provide the Board with a chart on staffing in
the area offices.

Dr. Cody indicated that in the next nonth he would be bringing a
report on area office organization to the Board.

M's. Di Fonzo asked that she be provided with the budget pages
when they had five area offices and a student population simlar
to this year's.

M's. Praisner asked for a paper on the last three or four years
showi ng the inpact of inflation on texts, materials of
instruction, and nmedia center collections. M. Ew ng suggested
that they illustrate this by selecting several texts (science
and English) showi ng the increases in costs over the years.

M. Ew ng asked for a paper on the educational significance of
their goals in providing instruction in physical education, art,
and nusic in the el enentary school s.

Staff agreed to provide a clarification on the nunbers of
teachers needed to reach goals in art and nusic instruction in
the el ementary school s.

M's. Praisner asked that staff provide nore information on the
proposed use of the additional alternative resource teachers on
page I1-13.

M. Ew ng asked that the footnotes on the bottom of page I1-15
be clarified as to the neaning of "offset by | opening in FY
87."

Dr. Cronin requested information on what it would take to
provi de an opportunity for J/1/Mteachers to develop alternative
prograns simlar to efforts at the high school Ievel

M's. Praisner asked that the superintendent provide a paper on
new prograns which followed the Board' s policy on special
prograns including the Ri chard Montgomery Program the Up-county
mat h/ sci ence program and the up-county vocational center. The
paper should show the rationale for the program budget

i nplications, and the inpact on other school prograns. M.

Ewi ng commented that it mght be well for themto describe the
maj or thrusts of the educational program the conprehensive high
school , vocational education, prograns for the gifted, special
pur pose prograns including racial balance. Ms. Praisner agreed
that this would be a useful docunment for the Council.

M. Ew ng requested an analysis of the inpact of the |oss of

teachers at the high school level. He suggested showi ng this by
exanpl e using "School A " "School B," etc. rather than

i dentifying specific schools.

Dr. Cronin asked for an explanation of footnote A on page 11-39

school effectiveness.

Re:  ADJOURNMENT



The president adjourned the neeting at 10:45 p. m

SECRETARY
WEC. mM w



